Presented below is the sensitivity analysis for the interest rate and currency risks to which the Company is exposed as at

the end of the reporting period, along with the effect of potential changes in individual risk factors on the gross financial

profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross), by classes of financial assets and liabilities.

46.3.4.1. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies its exposure to the interest rate risk for WIBOR and EURIBOR. The tables below present

sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably possible

changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk

factors remain unchanged.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

(in PLN ‘000)

69

Year ended 31 December 2014

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2014 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2014

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 69 bp WIBOR -69 bp

EURIBOR

+ 97 bp

EURIBOR

-97 bp

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Bonds 6 798 726 2 137 771 14 751 – (14 751) – – –

Loans granted 233 922 233 922 1 614 – (1 614) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1 228 880 1 228 880 8 320 – (8 320) – 209 (209)

Derivatives (assets) 1 811 1 499 (4 624) – 4 624 (223) 223

Arm’s length loans 3 052 552 1 180 815 (8 148) – 8 148 – – –

Overdraft 11 918 11 918 – – – – (116) 116

Bonds issued 6 110 631 6 110 631 (42 163) – 42 163 – – –

Derivates (liabilities) 196 116 195 554 (36 212) 31 773 36 212 (31 773) (26 016) 26 016

Total (66 462) 31 773 66 462 (31 773) (26 146) 26 146

Year ended 31 December 2013

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2013 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2013

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 95 bp WIBOR -95 bp

EURIBOR

+ 23 bp

EURIBOR

-23 bp

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Bonds 5 217 830 1 644 622 15 624 – (15 624) – – –

Loans granted 189 424 189 424 1 800 – (1 800) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 507 127 507 127 4 746 – (4 746) – 17 (17)

Arm’s length loans 2 909 144 1 615 395 (15 346) – 15 346 – – –

Overdraft 93 645 88 602 (841) – 841 – (1) 1

Bonds issued 4 300 522 4 300 522 (40 855) – 40 855 – – –

Derivates (liabilities) 160 931 159 762 – 75 397 – (75 397) – –

Total (34 872) 75 397 34 872 (75 397) 16 (16)

46.3.4.2. Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Company identifies foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates. The tables below

present sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN

exchange rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain

unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2014

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2014 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2014

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

EUR/PLN USD/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

+7.7%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

-7.7%

exchange rate

USD/PLN

+12.89%

exchange rate

USD/PLN

-12.89%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade and other financial receivables 958 644 4 671 360 (360) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1 228 880 23 077 1 657 (1 657) 201 (201)

Derivatives (assets) 1 811 1 811 1 925 (1 925) 40 (40)

Overdraft 11 918 11 918 (918) 918 – –

Arm’s length loans 3 052 552 711 326 (54 772) 54 772 – –

Trade and other financial liabilities 636 251 6 197 (452) 452 (41) 41

Derivatives (liabilities) 196 116 1 803 25 162 (25 162) – –

Total (27 038) 27 038 200 (200)

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

(in PLN ‘000)

70

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2014 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions which took place close to the end of the year

2014. They concern Arm’s length loans class containing a loan from a subsidiary received in December 2014

and Derivatives – assets and liabilities which include CCIRS transaction entered into by the Company in November

2014 (Note 24).

Year ended 31 December 2013

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2013

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

as at 31 December 2013

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

EUR/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +7.75%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -7.75%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade and other financial receivables 1 138 966 3 583 278 (278)

Cash and cash equivalents 507 127 7 564 586 (586)

Derivatives (assets) 34 34 3 (3)

Overdraft 93 645 5 130 (398) 398

Trade and other financial liabilities 820 198 15 656 (1 213) 1 213

Liabilities due to purchases of fixed and intangible assets 4 188 411 (32) 32

Derivatives (liabilities) 160 931 41 (3) 3

Total (779) 779

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2013 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date.

47. Financial and capital management

Finance and capital is managed at the level of the TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group, which has been

presented in detail in Note 51 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

48. Employment structure

The following note presents average headcount in the annual periods ended 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013.

Year ended

31 December 2014

Year ended

31 December 2013